state agricultural society, or a civic celebration recognized by resolution or other similar official action of the governing body of a city, village, or borough;

(d) Such association before conducting such game shall give gives 30 days written notice of the time and place thereof to the governing body of the governmental subdivision or county, city, village, town, or state fair borough in which it intends to conduct such game, and such governing body does not pass a resolution objecting thereto.

Subd. 2. Any association or person who violates this section, and any person who accepts excessive compensation of any kind for services rendered in connection with the conduct of such game shall be guilty of a violation of section 614.01.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 856-S. F. No. 1870

[Not Coded]

An act fixing the salaries of aldermen in the city of Minneapolis and providing for the deposit in the treasury of such city of certain other income received by any alderman as such official.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minneapolis, city of; aldermen's salaries. The city council of the city of Minneapolis may fix the annual salary of each alderman at a sum not to exceed \$9,000 to take effect on July 1, 1963.

Sec. 2. The salary herein provided for shall continue until June 30, 1965. At least 90 days prior to June 30th of each odd year commencing in 1965 the city council shall by resolution set the salary of the city council for the following two years at such figure as it may determine not in excess of \$9,000 unless otherwise provided by charter amendment.

Sec. 3. Certain income to be deposited in city treasury. All fees for attendance at meetings, or other compensation received by any alderman from any board, commission, or other body of which he may be a member or may serve because of his position as an alderman of the city of Minneapolis shall each month be paid by him to the treasurer of the city of Minneapolis for deposit in the current expense fund of such city.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

855]

Sec. 4. Effective date. This act shall become effective only after its approval by a majority of the governing body of the city of Minneapolis and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 23, 1963.

CHAPTER 857-S. F. No. 1872

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries and compensation of certain officers in the county of Hennepin; amending Laws 1951, Chapter 702, Section 1, as amended.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1951, Chapter 702, Section 1, as amended by Laws 1953, Chapter 753, Section 1, by Laws 1955, Chapter 875, Section 1, by Laws 1957, Chapter 950, Section 1, by Extra Session Laws 1959, Chapter 17, Section 2, and by Extra Session Laws 1961, Chapter 45, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Hennepin county; officers' salaries. In the county of Hennepin, the county officers hereinafter named shall receive as full compensation for all services of every kind and nature performed as such officials stated annual salaries as follows, to-wit: county attorney, \$14;250 \$16,500; county auditor, \$10;850 \$11.650, and in addition thereto, the county auditor may receive any sum not more than \$500 which may be otherwise provided for services as a member of a municipal building commission; county superintendent of schools, \$8,850 \$9,250; county surveyor, \$10,850, and the county surveyor shall be allowed and paid \$125 per month for use of his own automobile in the performance of his official duties; county treasurer, \$10,850 \$11,600; clerk of district court, \$10,850 \$11,650; coroner, 9,550 \$12,000, and the coroner and deputy coroners shall be reimbursed for the use of their own automobiles in the performance of their official duties, on a mileage basis at the rate fixed by law; court commissioner, \$10,850 \$11,650, and in addition thereto the court commissioner may retain fees received for performing marriage ceremonies without accounting for the same or turning them in to the county treasury; register of deeds and registrar of titles, where the two offices are held by one person, \$10,850 \$11,650; sheriff \$10,850 \$11,650. The board of county commissioners may fix the annual salary of each commissioner, which salary shall not exceed \$8,250 \$9,000 and such transportation

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.

[Chap.